
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2022  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Fonseca, Gee and Pickering. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Jessica Skidmore 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 2623 

email: jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk   
 

 

mailto:jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 

 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in 
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, 
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings 
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council 
website. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to 
follow current Government guidance and:  
 

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;  

 wear face coverings throughout the meeting
[...]
 and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Democratic Support on (0116) 454 0734 or email committees@leicester.gov.uk  
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE 
 
INTRODUCTORY PHASE 
 
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report. 
 
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3 
Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Democratic Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative (s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 



 

 

7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence 

of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who 
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when 
they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone 

will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 
made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed. 
  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday, 4 October 2022 are attached, and Members will be asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

5. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HIGHWAYS 
AMENITIES LICENSE (STREET CAFE): THE 
GUILDROOMS, 1-3 GUILDHALL LANE, LEICESTER, 
LE1 5FQ  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
which asks Members to determine an application for the grant of a Highways 
Amenities Licence (Street Café) for premises known as The Guildrooms. The 
applicant is Mr Kevin Lee on behalf of the business. 
  
The report is attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546354. 
 
(Wards affected: Castle)  
 

6. PRIVATE SESSION   
  

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider 
certain items in private where in the circumstances the public 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

interest in maintaining the matter exempt from publication 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when 
such items are discussed. 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in 
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and 
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:  

 

“That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority).  
 

B1) Application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and private hire 
vehicles driver’s licence. 

B2) Application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and private hire 
vehicles driver’s licence. 

  
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.  
 

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  

 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.  



 

 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 at 9:30 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Byrne (Chair)  
 

Councillor Ali  Councillor Whittle 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Byrne was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Westley.  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

to be discussed on the agenda. There were no declarations of interest made 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement 
Sub-Committee held on 6 September 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
5. DETERMINATION OF CONTINUED ENTITLEMENT TO RETAIN A 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 
 It was noted that this item would not be considered at the meeting as it had 

been separately considered by the Head of Service at a meeting on 27 
September 2022.  
 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HIGHWAYS AMENITIES LICENCE 
(STREET CAFÉ): GELATO VILLAGE, 107 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER, 
LE2 1TT 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

requiring Members to determine an application for a grant of a Highways 
Amenities Licence (Street Café) for premises known as Gelato Village, 107 
Queens Road, LE2 1TT. The applicant was Daniele Taverna on behalf of the 
business.  
 
The applicant Daniele Taverna was present, Ian Brown (local resident), Nicola 
Marsh (Licensing Enforcement Officer), the Licensing Team Manager 
(Enforcement), the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee and a Democratic 
Support Officer were also present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) presented the report. It was noted 
that 4 objections to the application were received 2 of which had been 
withdrawn following agreement with the applicant on amendment to his original 
application.  
 
Mr Brown was given the opportunity to outline details of his objection and that 
of another representor who was unable to attend the meeting. He answered 
questions from Members and Officers.  
 
Mr Taverna was given the opportunity to present his case as to why the licence 
should be granted and answered questions from Members and Officers.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision made during private deliberation would 
be announced in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the 
meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  

2



 

 

That the application for a Highways Amenities Licence be 

GRANTED to Daniele Taverna for two tables, eight chairs and 

enclosing barriers to be placed outside Gelato Village on Queens 

Road, Leicester in accordance with the Licensed Plan, seven 

days a week from 8am to 9pm subject to:  

 

1. the Council’s standard conditions, and 

2. the conditions requested by the Council’s Highways Team in 

so far as they are not already included in, or are inconsistent with, 

the Council’s standard conditions. 

 

The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days.  
 
It was noted there was no right of appeal against the decision. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT: COBSMACKED, 
BOSTON ROAD, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

that required Members to make a determination on an application for Street 
Trading Consent for Cobsmacked, Boston Road, Leicester.  
 
The applicant Mr John Derry was present, Mrs Hande Korun and Mr Adil Korun 
(Local traders), the Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement), the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee and a Democratic Support Officer were also present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) presented the report. It was noted 
that 7 objections had been received alongside comments from the Highways 
Team.  
 
Mr and Mrs Korun were given the opportunity to outline their objection and 
answer questions from Members and Officers.  
 
Mr Derry was given the opportunity to present his case for granting the licence 
and answered questions from Members and Officers.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 

3



 

 

The Chair announced that the decision made during private deliberation would 
be announced in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the 
meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for Street Trading Consent be GRANTED to 
John Derry to sell breakfast and lunch cobs, homemade soups 
and stews (healthy option), salads, vegetarian and vegan options, 
jacket potatoes with healthy filings and religious dietary 
requirement options from a stationary van on Boston Road, 
Leicester on Monday to Saturday from 7am to 2pm, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Mr Derry shall only trade at the location detailed on the map. 

 

2. The van shall be placed as detailed on the map in a position 

where it does not interfere with the turning circles of vehicles 

accessing the units opposite. 

 

3. Any standard conditions applied by the Licensing Team.  

 

4. The conditions requested by the Council’s Highways Team in 

so far as they are not already included in, or are inconsistent with, 

any standard conditions applied by the Licensing Team.  

 
 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working days.  
 
It was noted there was no right of appeal against the decision. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 12.15pm.  

 

4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARD: Castle 
 

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE     1 November 2022 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HIGHWAYS AMENITIES LICENCE 

(STREET CAFÉ) 
THE GUILDROOMS  

  1-3 GUILDHALL LANE, LEICESTER, LE1 5FQ 
 

Report of the Director (Neighbourhood & Environmental Services) 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

To determine an application for the grant of a Highways Amenities Licence for a Street Café for 
premises known as The Guildrooms, 1-3 Guildhall Lane, Leicester LE1 5FQ The applicant is Mr 
Kevin Lee 

 
2. Options for the Sub-Committee 

 
The Sub-Committee may determine the application in one of the following ways: - 

 
(1) Grant 

 
The Sub-Committee may grant the application. 

 
If the Sub-Committee decide to grant the application, it should be subject to the standard 
conditions applicable to Highway Amenities Licences. 

 
(2) Grant subject to special conditions 

 
The Sub-Committee may grant the application subject to such variations, conditions or 
restrictions, as they think fit. 

 
(3) Refuse 

 
The Sub-Committee may refuse the application. 

 
In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee should consider the comments put forward by the 
applicant and any other information provided in the report. 

 
The Sub-Committee must give the applicant the reasons for the decision it makes when it is 
announced. 

5

Appendix B



3. Financial Implications 
 

None. 
 

4. Report 
 

An application was received on 25 August 2022 from Mr Kevin Lee the owner of The Guild Rooms for 
the grant of a Highway Amenities Licence (Street Café). 

 
The premises is situated in a corner building which faces on to the Junction of Guildhall Lane/Carts Lane 
and Silver Street. The area is pedestrianised and known as ‘The Lanes’. There are a wide range of 
businesses in this area including office premises, retail premises, restaurants, take away food 
outlets and pubs. Due to the variety of businesses in the area it is busy at all times of the day. Many 
of these businesses already have the benefit of having a Highways Amenities (Street Café) Licence 
allowing for outdoor seating. 
 
The premises is described as a premium nail bar located on the ground floor and includes a 
bar/coffee area for customers. Due to limited seating indoors for clients waiting for treatment, the 
application for outdoor seating has been submitted to increase customer seating, especially during 
the finer weather and to offer a premium elevated experience for clients to enjoy and relax. The 
premises also has a premises licence for the supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premise . 
 
The premises licence has been in force since 24 March 2022 and has specific conditions relating 
to the retail sale of alcohol that were put forward by the licence holder:- 
 
No alcohol is to be allowed out in open vessels from the premises unless containers are sealed, 
and persons are leaving the vicinity.  
 
Alcohol can only be sold to persons pre-booked and receiving the hair/beauty treatment experience  
 
Retail Sale of Alcohol: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 20.00 

 
The applicant has submitted a plan which details fourteen tables and twenty eight chairs, to be 
placed in front of the premises on both sides of the property contained within barriers. 

 
The furniture and barriers proposed are in line with what is suitable to be used within a licensed 
area. 

 
The applicant has requested to use the street café between the following hours: 

Monday to Sunday 09.30am to 20.00 

On 26th August 2022, letters of consultation were hand delivered to surrounding businesses and 
residential premises within the area to advise them of the application and a public notice was 
prominently displayed on the premises itself. This was checked to ensure it remained in situ 
throughout the consultation period. 

 
Any objections were to be received no later than 28 days from the date of the notice. 

 
Consultations were also carried out with Councillors who represent the Castle Ward of the City, 
Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Fire & Rescue Service, Noise Pollution, Planning, Public 
Safety and Highway/Traffic Management. 

6



Within the representation period, there was one objection received from a local business and one 
from the Licensing Enforcement Team of Leicester City Council. 

 
The objections were accepted as being ‘relevant’ to the application. The objection from the local 
business raises concerns about the general layout of the proposed street café area and its potential 
to impact on this business. The objection is attached to this report at Appendix B. 
 
The applicant has agreed to a number of conditions proposed by the Licensing Enforcement Team 
with a slight amendment to that written on the signed agreement – Appendix C:- 

 
“The licence holder will ensure that street café pavement licence area is fully covered by the premises 
CCTV and that the use of umbrellas, parasols or other coverings do not obstruct the CCTV” 

 
The business owner was contacted by both 
[...]
cussion with our enforcement officer – Toni Tidmarsh
regarding conditions that are felt appropriate to be added to the licence should we grant a

34



licence. We are awaiting a signed agreement if you can arrange to send this back to us.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards

Deborah

Deborah Bragg MIOL

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

Licensing Authority

Leicester City Council

Email: deborah.bragg@leicester.gov.uk

Telephone: 0116 4541924

www.leicester.gov.uk/licensing

If you have made an application or sent us an email and have received an automatic
acknowledgment please do not try and call licensing – we will respond to you as soon as we
are able.

Applications and emails are dealt with in strict date order.

35



36



37



Examples of side by 
side street cafes 
with no natural 
gaps / enhancing 
aesthetics and 
coehesiveness of 
businesses 

38



39



     **** PRIVATE**** 
 

            APPENDIX F 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
 Representee Address 

B Miguel d’Almeida Almeida Coffee and Juice Bar, 5 Guildhall Lane, 
Leicester LE1 5FQ 

 

40



Document is Restricted

41

Appendix C
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

81

Appendix D
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HIGHWAYS AMENITIES LICENSE (STREET CAFE): THE GUILDROOMS, 1-3 GUILDHALL LANE, LEICESTER, LE1 5FQ
	Appendix F Private.pdf
	REPRESENTATIONS
	Address

	Final Report.pdf
	Report of the Director (Neighbourhood & Environmental Services)
	2. Options for the Sub-Committee
	3. Financial Implications
	4. Report
	5. Policy Guidelines
	6. Legal Implications (including Human Rights Act)
	7. Crime and Disorder implications
	8. Consultations

	Final Report.pdf
	Report of the Director (Neighbourhood & Environmental Services)
	2. Options for the Sub-Committee
	3. Financial Implications
	4. Report
	5. Policy Guidelines
	6. Legal Implications (including Human Rights Act)
	7. Crime and Disorder implications
	8. Consultations


	7 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE
	8 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2022 at 9:30 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Gee 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
Due to a Councillor being absent, the meeting delayed starting until 10:20am. 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

to be discussed on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Enforcement 
Sub-Committee held on 4 October 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HIGHWAYS AMENITIES LICENSE 

(STREET CAFE): THE GUILDROOMS, 1-3 GUILDHALL LANE, LEICESTER, 
LE1 5FQ 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

 



 

which asked Members to determine an application for the grant of a Highways 
Amenities Licence (Street Café) for premises known as The Guildrooms, 1-3 
Guildhall Lane, Leicester, LE1 5FQ. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Kevin Lee, owner for The Guildrooms was present. Mr 
Miguel d’Almeida, owner of Almeida Coffee and Juice Bar, was present having 
made representations. 
 
Also present was the Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report. It was noted an 
application was received on 25 August 2022 for the grant of a licence. Within 
the objection period, two representations were received, one from a Mr 
d’Almeida and one from Leicester City Councils Licencing Enforcement Team.  
 
The representation from the Licencing Enforcement Team was resolved as the 
Applicant had agreed to a number of conditions proposed by the Licencing 
Enforcement Team. 
 
Mr d’Almeida was given the opportunity to outline the details of his 
representation and answered questions from Members. 
 
Mr Lee was given the opportunity to present his case and answered questions 
from Members. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and regulatory 
code that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In order to reach their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate 
in private on the basis that it was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the written report presented by the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
and the written and verbal representations. The Members had also considered 
the legal advice given to them during the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Council’s Street Café 
Licensing Policy and the Regulators’ Code. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be confirmed in 



 

writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a Highways Amenities Licence be 
GRANTED to Mr Kevin Lee for fourteen tables, 28 chairs and 
enclosing barriers to be placed at The Guildrooms on 1-3 
Guildhall Lane, Leicester in accordance with the Licensed Plan 
seven days a week from 9:30am to 8pm, subject to the Council’s 
standard conditions and the additional conditions requested by 
the Licensing Enforcement Team.  
 

The applicant would be provided for the reasons for the decisions in writing 
within 5 working days. 
 

14. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 3 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority). 
 
B1) Application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicles 



 

driver’s licence. 
B2) Application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicles 
driver’s licence. 
 

15. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

requiring Members to make a determination of an application for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure of the meeting 
to those present. 
 
The applicant was present. Also present were the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined details of the application, including 
the relevant City Council Guidelines. 
 
The applicant was invited to set out the reasons why he ought to be granted a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence and answered 
questions from Members and Officers. 
 
The applicant was given the opportunity to sum up their position and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub- 
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be confirmed in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
In considering the applicants application for a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 



 

Vehicle Driver’s Licence, the Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Officer’s 
Report and all relevant representations, both written and oral. The Sub-
Committee took account, where appropriate, of the Department for Transport’s 
“Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards”, the Regulators’ Code and 
the General Policy matters detailed in the Council’s “Guidelines on relevance of 
convictions Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers”. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence be GRANTED as the Sub-Committee was satisfied that 
the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold the Licence 

 
16. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

requiring Members to make a determination of an application for the grant of a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure of the meeting 
to those present. 
 
The applicant was present. Also present were the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined details of the application, including 
the relevant City Council Guidelines. 
 
The applicant was invited to set out the reasons why he ought to be granted a 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence and answered 
questions from Members and Officers. 
 
The applicant was given the opportunity to sum up their position and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub- 
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 



 

 
The Chair announced that full reasons for the decision would be confirmed in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officer to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
In considering the applicants application for a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver’s Licence, the Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Officer’s 
Report and all relevant representations, both written and oral. The Sub-
Committee took account, where appropriate, of the Department for Transport’s 
“Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards”, the Regulators’ Code and 
the General Policy matters detailed in the Council’s “Guidelines on relevance of 
convictions Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers”.  
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence be GRANTED as the Sub-Committee was satisfied that 
the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold the Licence. 

 
17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 

12.05pm. 
 


